
1 
 
 
  1 | P a g e 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

 
          

 

        BID DOCUMENT 

                                 FOR THE WORKS 

        UNDER 

             JATNI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, JATNI 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   Tenderer          Executive Offi 
2 | P a g e 

 



2 
 

OFFICE OF THE 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL, JATNI 
 

             Phone:-0674-2490826, Mail-municipalityjatni@gmail.com 

 
No:  ……2867…..        Date:…21/06/202… 

“e” Procurement Notice 
 
 

                      Bid Documents consisting of Work, Estimated Cost, Cost of Tender Paper, EMD, time of completion, Class of 
contractors and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in Govt. website i.e. 
www.tendersorissa.gov.in 
 
1.Tender Reference No                    : EO/JMC/054/2021-22 
 
2. Tender I.D No:                                : 2021_ORULB_69214_1  to 34 
 
3.  Name of the Work   :Civil Construction works as mentioned in website 
 
4.  No. of works    : 34 nos. 
 
5.  Estimated Cost   : Rs. …2,17,000/-.and Rs. 19,96,000…/- 
 
6.  Period of Completion                    :  30  days 
 
7.  Date andTime of Bidding  :   23 /06/2021  to     05/07/2021 up to 5pm 
 
8.  Last date and time for receipt  :   05/07/2021 up to 5pm 
     Of bids in the portal 
 
                                                                                     
9.Bids received online shall  :   07/07/2021    at 11.30am 
     be opened on 
 
10. Name and address of the 
    Officer inviting Bid   : Executive Officer, Jatni Municipality  
 
       Further details can be seen from the procurement portal i.e. www.tendersorissa.gov.in 
 
 
 

 
             Sd/-   
      Executive Officer 

                                                                                                                                                                        Jatni Municipality 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 
 
 
Memo No.          …2868….               Dtd. 21/06/2021 
 
             Copy to the News Paper, The Deputy Secretary,(Advertisement) I and PR Deptt. Govt. of 
Odisha. He is requested to kindly publish the same for one day in two odiya daily for one edition i.e. 
on or before  23/06/2021 . 
                                                                                                                                                        Sd/- 

         Executive Officer 
         Jatni Municipality 

 
 

 
Memo No.          …2869….….               Dtd. 21/06/2021 
 
          Copy forwarded to the Collector, Khurda/PD DUDA Khurda/ Superintend  Engineer, P.H. 
Bhubaneswar/Executive Engineer (Road and Building) Division, Khurdha /Executive Engineer, 
P.H. Division–III, Bhubaneswar /Block Development Officer Jatni/Tahasildar,Jatni/Asst. Executive 
Engineer P.H Sub-Division Khurdha/Assistant Engineer P.H Section P.H Jatni for information 
with a request to display the Tender Notice in their respective Notice boards for wide publication .      

.      
 
                    Sd/- 
        Executive Officer 
       Jatni Municipality 
 

 
 
 
 
   
 



4 
 

DETAILED TENDER CALL NOTICE 

INVITATION OF TENDERS: 

1.      The Executive Officer, Jatni Municipality on behalf of Municipal Council invites percentage rate bids in 
single cover system for the execution of work detailed in the table below from eligible class contractors registered 
with the State Government / C.P.W.D / empaneled under Jatni Municipality. The proof of registration from the 
appropriate authority shall be enclosed along with the Bid. 
 

 
SI.
NO 

 
Name of the work 

 
Estimated 

cost 
(in Rs.) 

Cost of 
Tender 
paper 

 
(in Rs.) 

 
EMD to be 
Deposited 

01% 
(in Rs.) 

 
 

Time 
of 

compl
etion 

 
 

Class of 
Contract

or 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
1 Renovation of road from Ullash Sahoo house 

to Bhagabati Temple in Ward No. 03 
777000.00 4000.00 7770.00 60days C and D 

2 Construction of RCC Drain at Vivekananda 
Sahi Fish Market in Ward No. 03 

1190000.00 6000.00 11900.00 60days C and D 

3 Improvement of Road and Drain from Nakula 
Sahoo house towards Masjid Lane in Ward 
No. 03 

688000.00 4000.00 6880.00 60days C and D 

4 Construction of Drain and Repair of Road at 
Singh Hotel Gali in Ward No. 03 

326000.00 2000.00 3260.00 60days C and D 

5 Casting and laying of RCC Slab in different 
Drains in Ward No.  03 & 04 

408000.00 2000.00 4080.00 60days C and D 

6 Improvement of Road at Vivekananda Sahi in 
Ward No. 04 

589000.00 4000.00 5890.00 60days C and D 

7 Improvement of Road at Durga Market Chhak 
in Ward No. 04 

632000.00 4000.00 6320.00 60days C and D 

8 Extention to Engineering Block of Jatni 
Municipality 

1388000.00 6000.00 13880.00 60days C and D 

9 Improvement of Road from Ranka Sahoo 
house to Gaji Bhaina house & Namita Pal 
house to Backside of Deba Harichandan 
House and Kumbhara Sahi in Ward No.10 

774000.00 4000.00 7740.00 60days C and D 

10 Construction of Road from Nilakantheswar 
Temple to Rabi house in Ward No. 10 

1341000.00 6000.00 13410.00 60days C and D 

11 Construction of Road from backside of Babi 
Sahoo house to Rakesh Pattanaik house in 
Ward No. 10 

471000.00 2000.00 4710.00 60days C and D 

12 Construction of Road from Rabi Mohanty 
house to Prafulla Sundaray house at Bikash 
Nagar in Ward No. 10 

491000.00 2000.00 4910.00 60days C and D 

13 Construction of Road from Laxmi Sundaray 
house to Govt. Primary school, Badaichhapur 
in Ward No. 11 

756000.00 4000.00 7560.00 60days C and D 

14 Improvement of Road at SriRam Nagar Lane 
1, 2, 3 & 7 in Ward No. 11 

1994000.00 6000.00 19940.00 60days C and D 



5 
 
15 Improvement of Road at SriRam Nagar Lane 

4, 5 & 6 in Ward No. 11 
1897000.00 6000.00 18970.00 60days C and D 

16 Improvement of ADS Public School Road & 
Natia house to Rabi Routaray house in Ward 
No. 11 

217000.00 2000.00 2170.00 60days C and D 

17 Imrpovement of Road from Mitu Sahoo house 
to Brundaban Sahoo house and Suman Sahoo 
house to Lenka Babu house in Ward No. 11 

1132500.00 6000.00 11325.00 60days C and D 

18 Improvement of Road from Ajay Barik house 
to Nirmal Mangaraj house in Ward No. 11 

753000.00 4000.00 7530.00 60days C and D 

19 Construction of CC Road and Drain by the 
side of Church and infront of Mohapatra Babu 
Advocate house in Ward No. 12 

1709000.00 6000.00 17090.00 60days C and D 

20 Construction of CC Drain from Hullash 
Ghadei house towards Kama Mohanty via 
Suresh Behera house inside Ghadei Sahi in 
Ward No. 13 

1550000.00 6000.00 15500.00 60days C and D 

21 Construction of CC Drain from Judicial Court 
Jn to Railway Boundary in Ward No. 14 

1698000.00 6000.00 16980.00 60days C and D 

22 Construction of CC Road & Drain from Ray 
Babu house towards PWD Main Road 
Bachharapatna in Ward No. 14 

650000.00 4000.00 6500.00 60days C and D 

23 Construction of CC Road inside Hata Bazar 
inh Ward No. 15 

807000.00 4000.00 8070.00 60days C and D 

24 Construction of CC Road from Ganesh 
Samantaray house to R Srinibas house in 
Ward No. 19 

566000.00 4000.00 5660.00 60days C and D 

25 Improvement of different Cross Road with 
Drain inside Ward No. 21 

1996000.00 6000.00 19960.00 60days C and D 

26 construction of CC Road with Drain near 
Gandha Gadia in Ward No. 21 

987000.00 4000.00 9870.00 60days C and D 

27 Construction of different Roads inside 
Rangani Sahi in Ward no. 21 

807000.00 4000.00 8070.00 60days C and D 

28 Construction of CC Drain towards Majana 
Pokhari in Ward No 21 

900000.00 4000.00 9000.00 60days C and D 

29 Construction of CC Road at Srikhetra Nagar 
in Ward No. 21 

786000.00 4000.00 7860.00 60days C and D 

30 Construction of Road and Drain from Sabita 
Ray house towards PWD Road in Ward No. 
22 

1226000.00 6000.00 12260.00 60days C and D 

31 Construction of CC Road inside Mahatab 
Nagar in Ward No. 23 

807000.00 4000.00 8070.00 60days C and D 

32 Construction of CC Drain from PWD Road 
towards Dama Moharana house via Tinka 
Pattnaik in Ward No. 23 

1381000.00 6000.00 13810.00 60days C and D 

33 Improvement of Road from PWD Road to 
Maheswar Pattasani house in Ward No. 23 

1323000.00 6000.00 13230.00 60days C and D 

34 Construction of Vehicle Shed inside Office 
Premises 

859000.00 4000.00 8590.00 60days C and D 

 



6 
 
2.   Bid documents consisting of plans, specifications the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and     
condition of contract and other necessary documents can be seen in the website www.tendersorissa.gov.in 
 
3. The payment of tender paper cost and EMD have to made electronically in e procurement portal through 
payment gateway of designated banks such as SBI/ICICI/HDFC bank as per works department office 
Memorandum No-17254 dt-05.12.2017(Annexure11) 
 
4.    The Bid documents will be available in the website www.tendersorissa.gov.in 

 from  dt. 23/06/2021  to  05/07/2021 up to 05 P.M.  for online bidding 
 
5.     The Bidder must possess compatible Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) of Class II or Class III 
 
6.     Bids shall be received only “on line” on or before 5 P.M on  05/07/2021 
 
7.    Bids received on line shall be opened at 11.30Am on Dt.  07/07/2021 in the Office of the undersigned in the 
presence of the bidders who wish to attend. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of bids 
after logging on to the site through their DSC. If the Office happens to be closed on the last date of opening of the 
bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue. 
 
 
  8. The bidder should upload their clear scanned copies of valid Contractor’s Registration Certificate, Labour 
License, EPF Registration, GSTIN Update Clearance certificate, PAN CARD, No relation certificate in shape of 
Affidavit, Affidavit regarding authenticity of document, document avail price preference in case of ST/SC, 
Contractors with Physical Disabilities and Engineer Contractors to Avail Exemption of EMD and ISD as per 
OPWD Code.  
 
9.  All the original documents with On-Line Generated Bid-Submission Confirmation Sheet, The online remittance 
of EMD and paper cost  should be produce to the Executive Officer Jatni Municipality for verification within three 
days of opening of Bid, Otherwise the tender will be rejected. 
 
 
10. The bidder shall have to submit the original documents to the Executive Officer jatni Municipality after 
opening the e- tender for verification 
 
 11.   Other details can be seen in the Bidding documents 
 
  12.     The Authority reserves the right to cancel any or all the Bids without assigning any reason there of. 
13.       As per the Letter No.7913/HUD –BUD-01/2021 dtd.12/04/2021 due to upsurge of COVID-19  the emd will 
be  exempted. 
                                                                                                             
 
 
                                                                                                                                              Sd/- 
                                                                                                                                     Executive Officer                                                                                        

                      Jatni Municipality 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 
 

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDER 
Detail of documents to be furnished. 

 
1. Scanned copies of the following documents to be up-loaded in PDF format in the 

Website i.e. www.tendrsorissa.gov.in 
 

a. On-line Generated bid submission Conformation sheet 

b. Valid GST clearance certificate.  

c. PAN Card 

d. Valid Registration Certificate 

e. Affidavit regarding correctness of information/certificate 

f. Affidavit regarding no relation certificate.  

g. Undertaking/Declaration to deposit the EMD when ever needed(Reference H.and U.D.Deptt. letter 

No.7913/HUD-BUD-01/2021 dtd.12/04/2021.) 

2.  All the original documents with On-Line Generated Bid-Submission Confirmation Sheet, The online 
remittance of EMD and paper cost  should be produce to the Executive Officer Jatni Municipality for 
verification within three days of opening of Bid, Otherwise the tender will be rejected. 

3.  Uploaded documents of valid successful bidders will be verified with the original before signing the 
agreement. 

4.   DTCN is not to be uploaded by the bidder. The bidder has to only agree/disagree on the conditions in the 
DTCN. The bidders who disagree on the conditions of DTCN cannot participate in the bidder. 

5.   The payment of tender paper cost and EMD have to made electronically in ‘e’ procurement portal through 
payment gateway of designated banks such as SBI/ICICI/HDFC bank as per works department office 
Memorandum No-17254 dt-05.12.2017(Annexure11). 

6.  The successful bidder have to produce the Additional Performance Security in   shape Demand Draft/Term 
Deposit receipt pledge in favour of Executive Officer within seven days .If the bidder have not furnished 
the exact amount of   differential cost (i.e estimated cost put to tender minus the quoted amount) as 
Additional performance security in shape Demand Draft /Term Deposit receipt,  the bid  shall be 
cancelled and the security deposit shall be forfeited . Further, proceeding for blacklisting shall be initiated 
against bidder 

7. If the rate quoted by the bidder is less than 15% of the tendered amount than such a bid shall be rejected 
and the tender shall be finalized basing on merits of rest bids. But if more than one bid is quoted at 
14.99% (Decimal up to two numbers will be taken for all practical purposes) less than estimated cost, the 
tender accepting authority will finalized through a transparent lottery system, where all bidders/ their 
authorized representatives, the  Executive Officer and Municipal Engineer will remain present 

8. The bidders have to produce the original DD in favour of the Executive Officer, Jatni Municipality,  
payable at Jatni, towards ISD/ APS along with all the original documents deposited at office of the 
Executive Officer, Jatni Municipality  on the schedule date given in notice failing which the bidder will 
be disqualified. 

9.   The executants who have more than two works in incomplete stage after expire of the completion date, 
without any genuine reasons are not eligible to participate in tender  

 
 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
  


